record my belief that the amount authorized is greater than that actually required. 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST. 
The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, By the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, that, pursuant to the 

provisions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the sum of one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) is hereby appropriated for the construe-
ion of incinerators at Flushing and Jamaica, Borough of Queens, under the 
urisdiction of the President of the Borough of Queens, and that the Comptroller 
IC and is hereby authorized to issue, pursuant to said section 169 of the Charter, 
erial bonds of The City of New York to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars 
$75,000), redeemable in fifteen equal annual installments, being one-half of such total 
uthorization, and that the remaining one-half thereof, viz., seventy-five thousand 

dollars ($75,000) shall be included in annual tax levies in the manner provided by 
ection 189 of the Greater New York Charter; provided, however, that no encum-
rance or expenditure by contract shall be made against said sums nor shall bids upon 
uch contracts be advertised for, until after approval by the Board of Estimate and

[...]

Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service John Toomey, employed as an Assistant Engineer in the Topographical Bureau, 
Office of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, and hereby awards and grants 
to said John Toomey an annual sum or annuity of nine hundred seventy-five dollars 
($975), being fifty per centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the 
three years immediately preceding the taking effect of this resolution ; this resolution 
to take effect upon the first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of subdivision 1 of section 242 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby 
appropriates from the water revenues received in the Borough of Brooklyn during 
the Year 1917 the sum of one million six hundred and forty-nine thousand nine 
hundred and forty-seven dollars ($1,649,947), for the use of the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity in the maintenance, improvement and extension 
of the water supply system of the Borough of Brooklyn during the year 1917; the 
said appropriation to be apportioned as follows: 

Water

[...]

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered:  
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion of July 11, 1912, hereby approves of a new estimate of cost in the sum of eleven 
thousand six hundred and seventy-four dollars ($11,674) for all labor and materials 
required for alterations to the Belvedere, Central Park, Borough of Manhattan, under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, 
as follows: 

General Construction, estimated cost, nine thousand four hundred and seventy-
fzve dollars ($9,475) ; 

Plumbing and gas fitting, estimated cost two thousand one hundred and ninety-
nine dollars ($2,199) ; 

-the cost to be charged to the special revenue bond fund entitled "R.D.P.-16D, 
Parks, Manhattan and Richmond, Remodeling Belvedere in Central Park," in the 
sum of eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500), and to the 1916 budget Code 
entitled "1149, Contract or Open Order Service, General Repairs, Buildings," in the 
sum of one hundred and seventy-four dollars ($174). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

Equipment. 
2226TW Office Equipment ...........................................643 00

[...]

Budget Committee. 

On motion, Rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered: 

iResolved, By the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the sum of twenty-two 
thousand dollars ($22,000) is hereby appropriated for the construction of walks in 
Forest Park, Borough of Queens, by contract, tinder the jurisdiction of the Com-
missioner of Parks, Borough of Queens; and that the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized to issue, pursuant to said section 169 of the Charter, serial bonds of The 
City of New York to the amount of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), redeemable 
in fifteen equal annual installments, being one-half of such total authorization, and 
that the remaining one-half thereof, viz., eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), shall 
be included in annual tax levies in the manner provided by section 189 of the 
Greater New York Charter; provided, however, that no encumbrance or expenditure 
by contract shall be made against said sums nor shall bids upon such contracts be